

No. 284417

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

FRANCISCO JAVIER CONTRERAS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE F. JAMES GAVIN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

No. 284417

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

FRANCISCO JAVIER CONTRERAS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE F. JAMES GAVIN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. The statute of limitations had not run, as the defendant continued, and affirmatively acted, to withhold or appropriate the vehicle to his own use within the three years prior to charging	2
2. For purposes of RCW 46.20.285(4), Contreras used the vehicle in the commission of the crime when he drove it to obtain a vehicle license.....	7
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Blondheim v. State, 84 Wn.2d 874, 529 P.2d 1096 (1975) 6

State v. Batten, 95 Wn.App. 127, 974 P.2d 879 (1999)..... 7

State v. Brisebois, 39 Wn.App. 156, 692 P.2d 842 (1984)..... 5

State v. Carrier, 36 Wn.App. 755, 677 P.2d 768 (1984)..... 5

State v. Greathouse, 113 Wn.App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002)..... 5

State v. Green, 150 Wn.2d 740, 82 P.3d 239 (2004) 5, 6

State v. Ladley, 82 Wn.2d 172, 509 P.2d 658 (1973).....2-6

State v. Mermis, 105 Wn.App. 738, 20 P.3d 1044 (2001)..... 5, 7

Additional Authorities

West’s Encyclopedia of American Law, Edition 2 4

Rules

RAP 10.3(b) 2

Statutes

RCW 9.54.010 (repealed) 3

RCW 9.54.010(5) 3, 4, 5

RCW 9A.040.080(h)..... 2

RCW 9A.56.140(1) 3, 5

RCW 46.20.285 7, 8

RCW 46.20.285(4) 1, 7
